
Committee Agenda  

1

Licensing Committee
Wednesday, 26th April, 2017
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Licensing Committee, which will be held at: 

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping
on Wednesday, 26th April, 2017
at 2.30 pm .

Glen Chipp
Chief Executive

Democratic Services 
Officer

A Hendry   (Directorate of Governance)
Tel: 01992 564246   Email: 
democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk

Members:

Councillors B Surtees (Chairman), R Morgan (Vice-Chairman), N Bedford, A Boyce, 
K Chana, D Dorrell, R Gadsby, J Jennings, P Keska, A Lion, L Mead, C P Pond, B Rolfe, 
M Sartin and G Shiell

PLEASE NOTE THE START TIME OF THE MEETING

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

(Director of Governance) To declare interests in any item on this agenda.

3. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, together with paragraphs (6) 
and (24) of the Council Procedure Rules contained in the Constitution require that the 
permission of the Chairman be obtained, after prior notice to the Chief Executive, 
before urgent business not specified in the agenda (including a supplementary agenda 
of which the statutory period of notice has been given) may be transacted. 

In accordance with Operational Standing Order (6) (non-executive bodies), any item 
raised by a non-member shall require the support of a member of the Committee 
concerned and the Chairman of that Committee. Two weeks notice of non-urgent 
items is required.

4. MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE  (Pages 3 - 8)



Licensing Committee Wednesday, 26 April 2017

2

To confirm the minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on 19 October 2016.

5. MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  

Copies of the minutes from the Sub-Committee’s meetings will be available for the 
relevant Chairmen to sign off.

6. LICENSING OF VARIOUS ANIMAL ESTABLISHMENTS  (Pages 9 - 176)

(Director of Neighbourhoods) to consider the attached report.

7. REPORT ON HACKNEY CARRIAGE TARIFFS  (Pages 177 - 180)

(Director of Neighbourhoods) to consider the attached report.

8. SAFEGUARDING MEASURES FOR LICENSED PUBLIC HIRE TRADE  (Pages 181 
- 182)

(Director of Neighbourhoods) to consider the attached report.

9. APPLICATIONS RECEIVED UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003  (Pages 183 - 184)

(Director of Neighbourhoods) to consider the attached report.

10. REVIEW OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURES  

To review the proceedings of the Licensing Sub-Committee held during the preceding 
period and identify any problems of procedure, policy and organisation that have 
adversely affected the running of the meetings.

11. REVIEW OF CURRENT AND FUTURE TRAINING NEEDS FOR THE COMMITTEE  

To highlight any further training considered necessary for the members tasked with 
discharging the Council’s Licensing function.

12. MATTERS ARISING  

To consider any further matters arising in respect of the Council’s Licensing function, 
not covered elsewhere on the agenda.

13. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

The next meeting of the Licensing Committee has been scheduled for Wednesday 18 
October 2017 at 2.00pm in the Council Chamber.



1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
COMMITTEE MINUTES

Committee: Licensing Committee Date: 19 October 2016 

Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 
High Street, Epping

Time: 2.30  - 3.15 pm

Members 
Present:

B Surtees (Chairman), R Morgan (Vice-Chairman), D Dorrell, J Jennings, 
P Keska, L Mead, C P Pond, B Rolfe and M Sartin

Other 
Councillors: -

Apologies: N Bedford, A Boyce, K Chana, R Gadsby, A Lion and G Shiell

Officers 
Present:

J Nolan (Assistant Director (Neighbourhood Services)), K Tuckey (Licensing 
Manager) and G J Woodhall (Senior Democratic Services Officer)

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest pursuant to the Council’s Member Code of 
Conduct.

2. MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 

Resolved:

(1) That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2015 be taken as read 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

3. MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES 

Resolved:

(1) That the minutes of the following meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
be taken as read and signed by their Chairmen as a correct record:

(a) 6 October 2015;

(b) 27 October 2015;

(c) 10 November 2015;

(d) 8 December 2015;

(e) 7 January 2016;

(f) 12 January 2016 (10.00am);

(g) 12 January 2016 (2.00pm);

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Licensing Committee 19 October 2016

2

(h) 9 February 2016;

(i) 1 March 2016;

(j) 8 March 2016;

(k) 12 April 2016;

(l) 3 May 2016;

(m) 25 May 2016;

(n) 7 June 2016;

(o) 7 July 2016; and

(p) 2 August 2016.

4. APPLICATIONS RECEIVED UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 AND GAMBLING 
ACT 2005 

The Licensing Manager reported that in respect of Premises Licence Applications or 
Variations, there had been 6 new applications, 256 renewals, 83 Change of 
Designated Premises Supervisor or variation applications received. Of these, 6 
applications had been considered by the Sub-Committee and granted subject to 
conditions. A total of 45 (EU Directive) Temporary Event Notices, 193 Temporary 
Event Notices and 42 late Temporary Event Notices had also been granted. 167 
Personal Licence applications had been received and granted under delegated 
authority. There had been no appeals to the Magistrates Court during the period. 

In respect of the Gambling Act 2005, the Licensing Manager stated that there had 
been no Betting Office applications, and 1 Club gaming permit granted, and 9 
notifications had been received for two gaming machines.

Resolved:
 
(1) That the report to the Licensing Committee regarding the applications 
received under both the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005 be noted.

5. PUBLIC HIRE APPLICATIONS - DECISION SHEET 

The Assistant Director of Neighbourhoods (Neighbourhood Services) presented a 
revised Decision Sheet for use when determining Public Hire Driver applications.

Cllr Sartin felt that the draft
[...]
d or driving 
test undertaken by applicants. The Assistant Director added that the Council had 
never insisted upon a driving test; if an applicant had a DVLA licence then they could 
drive, and the Council’s policy was that an applicant had to have held a DVLA licence 
for 3 years before they could apply. The Knowledge test included route knowledge 
within the District, although it was also noted that the Council could prohibit the use 
of satellite navigation devices, and a language test had been included in the new 
regulations before the Committee.

The Chairman noted that the new regulations made mention of Diabetes but did not 
differentiate between Type 1 and Type 2. It was highlighted that the DVLA’s licensing 
policy was different for Type 1 and Type 2 Diabetes, and the Council’s Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Driver regulations could reflect this. The Chairman felt that 
some clarification was needed to ensure that applicants and drivers were not misled 
about the need to report their condition and it was suggested that this terminology 
could be revised when the Policy and Guidance was reviewed.

Resolved:

(1) That the guidance for an isolated conviction of drink driving or driving under 
the influence of drugs be amended for the following scenarios:

(a) for an isolated conviction and the DVLA licence now restored, the 
guidance be amended to read “Refuse application until 12 months after the 
restoration of the DVLA licence”; and

(b) for an isolated conviction which involved the use of a Public Hire 
vehicle and the DVLA licence now restored, the guidance be amended to 
read “Refuse application until 2 years after the restoration of the DVLA 
licence”; and

Recommended:

(2) That, as amended above, the new Hackney Carriage and Public Hire 
Licensing Conditions and Guidance be recommended to the Council for adoption.

7. REVIEW OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 

The Committee reviewed the proceedings of the Licensing Sub-Committees held in 
the twelve month period since the last meeting to identify any issues of policy, 
procedure and organisation that had adversely affected te running of the meetings.

The Assistant Director of Neighbourhoods (Neighbourhood Services) informed the 
Committee that a meeting of all the Sub-Committee Chairmen had been introduced; 
it would meet twice a year to review the decisions taken at Sub-Committees to 
ensure consistency.

The Assistant Director also stated that a constitutional point had also arisen. It 
transpired that there should be separate Sub-Committee meetings to consider 
applications for Liquor Licences, and applications for all other Licences. To simplify 
the organisation, it was intended to run separate Sub-Committee meetings with 
separate agenda on the same day, one after another, with the same membership.

Page 6



Licensing Committee 19 October 2016

5

8. REVIEW OF CURRENT AND FUTURE TRAINING NEEDS FOR THE COMMITTEE 

The Committee considered whether any further training was necessary for the 
Members tasked with discharging the Council’s Licensing function.

The Assistant Director of Neighbourhoods (Neighbourhood Services) felt that the 
training given by James Button & Co Solicitors was satisfactory. The Committee 
added that it was a very good session with the prime focus being on public safety, 
and that the materials provided were excellent for future reference.

In respect of future training needs, the Assistant Director was not aware of any 
imminent major changes to the Licensing legislation.

9. MATTERS ARISING 

The Assistant Director of Neighbourhoods (Neighbourhood Services) stated that the 
Council did actively encourage the chipping of dogs. Officers would attend local dog 
shows to chip dogs as this would reduce the work in dealing with stray dogs, which 
was now undertaken on behalf of the Council by the London Borough of Waltham 
Forest.

Cllr Jennings felt that the Council needed to be very concerned about Fixed Odds 
Terminals in bett
[...]
sures taken to increase the visibility of the Safeguarding and ‘Prevent’ 
requirements for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers in the District.

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

The Committee noted that there was no other urgent business for consideration.

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The Committee noted that the next meeting was scheduled for 19 April 2017 at 
2.30pm in the Council Chamber.

CHAIRMAN

Page 8



Report to the Licensing Committee

Date of meeting: 26 April 2017

Portfolio: Safer Greener Transport 

 Subject: The Licensing of Various Animal Establishments

Responsible Officer:

Democratic Services:

Jim Nolan (01992 564083).

A Hendry (01992 564246)

Recommendation:  

That the Council adopts the attached CIEH Model Licensing Conditions for the 
following:

(i) Dog Boarding Establishments;

(ii) Cat Boarding Establishments;

(iii) Dog Breeding Establishments;

(iv) Pet Vending Establishments.

Report

1. In recent years, there has been much discussion in enforcement circles concerning 
establishments licensed to sell, board and breed animals by local authorities with different 
councils having different standards.

2. The Chartered Institute of Environmental Health undertook to produce guidance in 
this area and over the last number of years has done so.

3. In general, terms the model conditions deal with the structural requirement of the 
premises the welfare of the animals and the control of the spread of disease.

4. The published conditions cover places where dog and cats are boarded (kennels and 
catteries), places where dogs are bred (including so-called puppy farms) and places where 
animals are sold (commonly pet shops).

5. Officers are of the opinion that a consistent approach to the licensing of these 
premises is essential and therefore recommend that these model conditions be adopted.

Background Papers:  Model conditions published by the CIEH

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



May 2016

Model Licence Conditi
[...]
antra.co.uk

Page 175

http://www.bsava.com/Advice/MicrochipAdvice/tabid/154/Default.aspx


PO
L0

27

Chartered Institute of Environmental Health 
Chadwick Court, 15 Hatfields, London SE1 8DJ

Telephone 020 7928 6006  
Email info@cieh.org  Web www.cieh.org

Registered charity no. 290350

© CIEH, 2013

ISBN: 978-1-906989-73-6

Page 176

mailto:info@cieh.org
www.cieh.org


Report to the Licensing Committee

Date of meeting: 26 April 2017

Portfolio: Safer Greener Transport 

Subject: Changes to the Taxi Tariff

Responsible Officer:

Democratic Services:

Jim Nolan (01992 564083)

A Hendry Ext.4246

Recommendation:  

1. That Members consider the request made by some Licensed Taxi Drivers to alter 
the current taxi tariff in the following manner:

a) That Rate 1 on the attached schedule be changed to read:

For hiring begun between 6.00am and 10.00pm Monday to Sunday 
inclusive.

b) That Rate 2 on the attached schedule be changed to read:

For hiring begun between 10.00pm and 6.00am Monday to Sunday 
inclusive and all day on Bank Holidays.

2. That before a decision is made regarding recommendation 1 above, the trade be 
consulted on any proposals to alter the tariff.

Report: 

1. Officers have been approached by some licensed taxi drivers and operators who are 
concerned about the current taxi tariff.  They feel that the rate for Sunday between 6:00am 
and 10:00pm should be lowered to be the same as the rest of the week at those times.  

2. It has been nearly three years since the tariff was reviewed and in that time some 
drivers have expressed concerns that the tariff for Sunday’s is too high hence this report.

3. Members may also wish to consider reviewing the level of charges in general.

4. The legal process for changing the tariff requires the Local Authority to publish the 
proposal in various ways and to take into consideration any comments made, however 
experience has shown that it is normally circumspect to consult directly with the trade before 
a firm proposal is made.

Background Papers:  Current EFDC taxi tariff.

Page 177

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL                                      

Section 65 of part 11 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976

Hackney Carriage Tariff (effective from 2nd  June 2014)

TABLE OF FARES FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGES

Rates 1, 2 and 3 apply to all vehicles carrying 4 or less passengers.

For vehicles licensed to carry between 5 and 8 passengers, when carrying 5 or more passengers substitute rates 2, 3 & 4  for 
1,2 & 3 .  Rate 4 only to be used by vehicles carrying 6/8 passengers on public holidays

Fare up to 1760 
yards (1609 m) part 
thereof 400 seconds

Each additional unit of 
176 yards (160.9m) or 
part thereof or period of 
40 seconds

Rate 1
For hiring begun between 6.00am and 10.00pm Monday to Saturday 
inclusive

£3.50 £0.20

Rate 2
For hiring begun between 10.00pm and 6.00am Monday to Friday inclusive 
and from 10.00pm on Saturday to 6.00am on Monday and all day on Bank 
Holidays

£3.70 £0.30

Rate 3
For hiring on Christmas Day, Boxing Day, New Year’s Day and after 
6.00pm on Christmas Eve and New Year’s Eve

£4.10 £0.40

Rate 4
For Hiring on Christmas day, Boxing Day, New Years Day and after 
6.00pm on Christmas Eve and New Years Eve

£5.50 £0.50

Assistance Dogs – No Charge
All other dogs, carried at driver’s discretion – No Charge

Fouling of the vehicle at the discretion of the driver, up to £70.00

These fares do not include any ‘toll or congestion’ charge.

All fares are inclusive of VAT.

Airport bookings, West End and out of area bookings to be agreed by the operator and passenger before the journey 
commences.

Waiting time is £18 per hour, in 20p increments

Summary of above charges:

Rate 1 Up to 4 passengers, minimum daytime fare is £3.50 for up to 1 mile, thereafter charged at a rate of £2.00 
per mile in 20p increments.  

Rate 2 Rate 2 can be used as a night/Sunday rate – or – if a multi-seater vehicle carrying in excess of 4 
passengers during daytime 

Page 179



Rate 3 Double fare commonly used at Christmas/New Year holiday period or when a multi-seater vehicle carrying 
in excess of 4/6 passengers during night time/Sunday hour.

If you have any comments about this vehicle or driver please call or email the Licensing  team at Epping Forest District 
Council on 01992 564034 or email Licensing@eppingforestdc.gov.uk

Page 180



Report to the Licensing Committee

Date of meeting: 26 April 2017

Portfolio: Safer Greener Transport 

Subject: Update on Safeguarding measures for the Licensed Public Hire Trade

Responsible Officer:

Democratic Services:

Jim Nolan(01992 564083).

A Hendry, Ext.4246

Recommendations:  

1. That Members consider and endorse the measures proposed by officers to 
introduce safeguarding training for the licensed public hire trade.

2. That the training be made compulsory for all licensed drivers and operators.

Report: 

1. At the last meeting of the committee, Members asked officers to look at what 
safeguarding measures could be introduced to public hire licensing.  In response, the 
following approach is proposed:

For all existing licensed drivers and operators a half day course be provided (free of 
charge) at the Civic Offices to be presented by the Council’s Safeguarding Team.  
This training will define safeguarding in the modern context and will provide 
information about the warning signs concerning Child Sexual Exploitation, and 
Modern Slavery.  The emphasis will be on the role public hire drivers can play in the 
detection and prevention of these crimes.

2. This short course will be presented to groups of around fifty drivers and operators at 
a time over a number of weeks.  Following the initial round of training, officers will schedule a 
course every few months to “mop up” new drivers.

3. If Members are agreeable attendance will be made a requirement of the licence and 
any driver not attending a course will have their licence suspended and be brought before a 
sub-committee.

Page 181

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Licensing Committee 

Date of meeting:  26th April 2017

Subject:  Licensing statistics

Officer contact for further information Kim Tuckey 
Licensing Manager  

Democratic Services Officer: A Hendry  (ext. 4246 )

Recommendations:

That members note the report of licensing applications received by the Council.

Applications received

Under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005, officers are required to report on 
numbers of applications received and the determinations of those applications. The following 
table outlines the applications received from   31st October 2016 to 12 April 2017

Applications received under the Licensing Act 2003

Number of new applications
Number of renewals 
Change of designated premises supervisor/variation 
Number of applications considered by the sub-committee
Number of applications granted subject to conditions 
Number of applications refused
Number of appeals to Magistrates
Number of revocations
Temporary event notices
Late Temporary event notices

   4
176
  42
    2
    2
    0
    0
    0
  84
  29

Application received online - EU directive

Temporary event notices                                                           33

Reviews
Application 1

Personal licence applications

Number of applications received
Number of applications granted under delegated authority
Number of applications refused
Number of appeals to Magistrates

60
60
0
0

Gambling Act 2005

Betting office applications granted
Club gaming permit granted
Notifications for 2 gaming machines

0
1
2

Page 183

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Licensing Committee
	Minutes

	6 Licensing of Various Animal Establishments
	Dog Boarding final published version 1_June_2016
	CIEH Model licence conditions & guidance for cat boarding establishments_2013
	Model licence conditions and guidance for dog breeding establishments JAN 2014
	Model Conditions for Pet Vending Licensing Sept 2013

	7 Report on Hackney Carriage Tariffs
	epping forest tariff for Hackney Carriages

	8 Safeguarding Measures for Licensed Public Hire Trade
	9 Applications Received under the Licensing Act 2003



Minutes of the meeting


1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
COMMITTEE MINUTES

Committee: Licensing Committee Date: Wednesday, 26 April 2017

Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 
High Street, Epping

Time: 2.30  - 3.35 pm

Members 
Present:

Councillors B Surtees (Chairman), R Morgan (Vice-Chairman), K Chana, 
D Dorrell, J Jennings, P Keska, A Lion and C P Pond

Other 
Councillors:

Councillors G Waller

Apologies: N Bedford, A Boyce, L Mead, M Sartin and G Shiell

Officers 
Present:

J Nolan (Assistant Director (Neighbourhood Services)), K Tuckey (Licensing 
Manager), A Hendry (Senior Democratic Services Officer) and V Messenger 
(Democratic Services Officer (Trainee))

12. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest pursuant to the Council’s Member Code of 
Conduct.

13. Any Other Business 

The Committee noted that there was no other urgent business for consideration.

14. Minutes of the Licensing Committee 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2016 be taken as read 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

15. Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committees 

RESOLVED:

(That the minutes of the following meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee be taken 
as read and signed by their Chairmen as a correct record:

(a) 19 September 2016;

(b) 04 October 2016;

(c) 08 November 2016;

(d) 10 January 2017;

(e) 07 February 2017;

(f) 07 March 2017;



Licensing Committee Wednesday, 26 April 2017

2

(g) 22 March 2017;

(h) 04 April 2017; and

(i) 18 April 2017;

16. Licensing of Various Animal Establishments 

The Assistant Director, Neighbourhood Services, Mr Nolan introduced the report on 
the provision of guidance on establishments licensed to sell, board and breed 
animals. The Chartered Institute of Environmental Health had undertaken to produce 
standard guidance in this area and had now done so. This was because different 
local authorities had different standards. In general terms the guidance conditions 
deals with the structural requirements of the premises the welfare of the animals and 
the control of the spread of disease. 

The conditions also covered places where dogs and cats were boarded (kennels and 
catteries), places where dogs are bred (including so-called puppy farms) and places 
where animals are sold (commonly pet shops).

A number of agencies and authorities were consulted on the production of these 
guidelines, including Epping Forest District Council. Officers were of the opinion that 
a consistent approach to the licensing of these premises was essential and therefore 
recommended that these conditions were adopted. It was noted that if any of the 
establishments did not comply with these standards on renewal of their licences they 
would have to go to a sub-committee to plead their case. 

Councillor Morgan asked who dealt with problem dogs in public places and was told 
that if they were a nuisance or were strays that it would be the EFDC environment 
officers; but if the dogs posed a danger then it would be the police.

Councillor Jennings was pleased to see these guidelines but was concerned with 
unlicensed establishments such as puppy farms, could we shut them down? Mr 
Nolan said that they did not go out to look for them but if they were reported to the 
Council then they would investigate. Officers had the powers to prosecute. 

Councillor Surtees asked how much of this guidance was mandatory and how much 
was advice. Mr Nolan said that some areas were enforceable such as those covering 
health and diseases. Other areas covering such things as kennel construction were 
not set, as long as they complied with certain basic conditions. 

Councillor Lion noted that there was a lot of information in the documents pertaining 
to cats and dogs but they did not fit together. Mr Nolan replied that they fitted 
together in terms of the law such as standards for boarding.

Councillor Lion asked if we audited the establishments. He was told that the 
guidance would be issued to all establishments. We would talk to them about the 
criteria and then inspect them. Officers could issue a notice for improvements to be 
made with a time limit, their aim being to help people comply with the guidance. Our 
officers will have polices to follow and it would become enforceable from 1st January 



Licensing Committee Wednesday, 26 April 2017

3

2018 onwards. They would then have a yearly inspection, probably in December. 
Officers would continue working with them throughout the year, their primary aim 
being to educate rather than prosecute.

Councillor Jennings noted that horses were not mentioned. She was told that they 
came under separate legislation. 

Councillor Keska asked how many kennels and catteries did we have in the district. 
He was told that we had approximately 80. Councillor Keska then asked how often 
we had new ones. He was told that there was now a new category called ‘doggie 
day-care’ and we had received 5 applications for these since December.

Councillor Keska asked if there was a minimum standard. He was told that it 
depended on how safe it was, the size of the premises and on how many dogs they 
wanted to board. They also must have appropriate insurance and enter into contracts 
with their clients.

Councillor Keska asked about dog walkers and was told that they were not covered 
by this guidance but by other legislation.

Councillor Lion asked how many prosecutions have there been in recent years. Mr 
Nolan said he could not remember the last time this happened; officers tended to 
work with the establishments to put right what went wrong. 

The Chairman noted that we have not had any concerns raised by the animal 
charities over establishments in our area. He also noted that it was not easy to 
distinguish between guidance and mandatory rules. Mr Nolan said that officers 
worked from guideline set by the Government on how they had to enforce things. 
They have to write to people telling them exactly what we wanted them to do and to 
point out what was a statutory requirement and what was not. 

The Chairman said that the Committee was happy to agree these guidelines and also 
wanted to compliment this Council on helping to produce these documents. 

RESOLVED:

That the Licensing Committee agreed that the Council adopted the Chartered 
Institute of Environmental Health Model Licensing Conditions for the 
following:

(i) Dog Boarding Establishments;

(ii) Cat Boarding Establishments;

(iii) Dog Breeding Establishments;

(iv) Pet Vending Establishments.

17. Report on Hackney Carriage Tariffs 



Licensing Committee Wednesday, 26 April 2017

4

Mr Nolan introduced the report suggested by some of the licensed taxi drivers and 
operators who were concerned about the current taxi tariff. They felt that the rate for 
Sundays between 6am and 10pm should be lowered to be the same a the rest of the 
week at those times. All tariffs were last reviewed three years ago and in that time 
some drivers had expressed concerns that the tariff for Sundays was too high. 

Members asked if all the tariffs could be reviewed at this time, not just the Sunday 
one. They could then go out to consultation at the same time, maybe suggesting a 
inflationary increase from 2014. This would be a common sense increase but would 
depend on what the taxi trade thought about it.

RESOLVED:

1. That the Licensed Taxi Drivers be consulted to alter the current taxi 
tariff in the following manner:

a) That Rate 1 on the schedule be changed to read:
“For hiring begun between 6.00am and 10.00pm Monday to 
Sunday inclusive.”

b) That Rate 2 on the schedule be changed to read:
“For hiring begun between 10.00pm and 6.00am Monday to 
Sunday inclusive and all day on Bank Holidays.”

2. That before a decision is made regarding recommendation 1 above, 
the trade be consulted on a general proposal to update all the tariffs in 
the first instance by the rate of inflation since 2014.

18. Safeguarding Measures for Licensed Public Hire Trade 

Mr Nolan noted that the last meeting of this Committee asked for officers to look into 
what safeguarding measures could be introduced to public hire licensing. Officers 
had then approached the Safer Communities section of the Council who agreed to 
put together a short (half day) course for about 50 people at a time to be provided 
(free of charge) at the civic offices. Members were asked if this should be made 
compulsory.

The current status of the training that drivers had was the knowledge test and a DVD 
on disability. They received nothing on safeguarding matters. 

Councillor Morgan said that this was an excellent idea and asked how many drivers 
there were at present. He was told that we had about 500 drivers. 

Councillor Surtees asked if other authorities provided this type of training and was 
told that many did. 

Councillor Lion asked about getting all drivers trained; how long would it take? He 
was told that it could be stipulated that all drivers had to have attended this course 
within a year of it starting. Councillor Surtees noted that drivers were in a privileged 
position by way of transporting strangers in their cars. In any other profession they 
would have to have some form of safeguarding training. He added that this would 
also include some form of terrorist awareness which was also important, where they 
could recognise the potential for danger. Councillor Jennings agreed, saying that this 
would apply to other people in this sort of position. Mr Nolan said that he thought that 
this type of training was compulsory in London and came out of the recent cases in 



Licensing Committee Wednesday, 26 April 2017

5

Rotherham and a recent case that happened in our District where a taxi driver had 
reported their suspicions to the Police. 

The Committee agreed that this training course should be implemented. 

As an aside the committee debated the amount of control we had on restricting the 
number of taxi driver licences we could issue. It was explained that due to recent 
case law it was impossible to restrict numbers; the right to work came into this. 
Officers could consult with the legal team on this. It was noted that Uttlesford Council 
had said that their drivers must predominantly work in their district, but they could not 
enforce this. 

Councillor Keska said that this came up at the last sub-committee meeting. Uber had 
largely taken this out of our control. Mr Nolan added that taxi legislation was very old 
having been established around 1847 and was not a priority for the government to 
update. Officers had largely stopped drivers coming here just to get a licence by the 
introduction of the knowledge test. 

RESOLVED:

That the Committee endorsed the measure to introduce Safeguarding 
Training for the licensed public hire trade and that this training be made 
compulsory for all licensed drivers and operators. 

19. Applications Received under the Licensing Act 2003 

RESOLVED:

That the Committee noted the report on the number of licensing applications 
received by the Council from 31 October 2016 to 12 April 2017.

20. Review of Licensing Sub-Committee Procedures 

Sub-Committee Chairmen Meeting

Councillor Lion asked about the proposed meeting to be held for all Licensing Sub-
Committee Chairmen. This was to ensure consistency among the sub-committees 
and to review the cases that they had heard. Mr Nolan said that he would arrange 
one as soon as he could.

Councillor Surtees noted that the consistency amongst the sub-committees was 
improving.  

Pre-meetings Briefings

Councillor Keska said that the Sub-Committees used to get briefings before each of 
their meetings. They did not want a briefing on the cases before them, but would 
appreciate a reminder of the options open to them for each application they 
considered. 

Councillor Surtees noted that the views of the Sub-Committee, Licensing and Legal 
officers did not always line up. 



Licensing Committee Wednesday, 26 April 2017

6

Mr Nolan noted that their hands were tied by legislation. He could ask that a legal 
officer attend the next meeting and explain why we could not do this. 

AGREED: that a legal officer be invited to the next meeting of the full Licensing 
Committee to explain why a pre-meeting briefing could not be had. 

21. Review of Current and Future Training Needs for the Committee 

Mr Nolan noted that the next Licensing training day was scheduled for 23 June 2017. 
We could raise the question about having pre-briefings at this course as part of the 
training programme. Members who did it last year will find that it would cover 
basically the same ground but will update them on any recent legal changes. 

Councillor Dorrell asked if members could also be updated on the standing of Uber 
cabs. 

22. Matters Arising 

English Language:

Councillor Dorrell asked if there would be any changes for us in regards to drivers 
having a working knowledge of the English language. Mr Nolan said that officers had 
been looking for a suitable English language test. 

Other Matters coming to the Committee:

Other matters on the horizon was the implementation of the new Immigration Act that 
would require us to add to our forms some sort of statement that the person had a 
right to work in this country; and

The Disability Act would be coming in asking for access to taxis for wheelchair users. 
For this we would need to establish our own policy and this would be coming to a 
future meeting.

Thanks:

The Chairman noted that this was the last meeting for this municipal year and wanted 
to convey his thanks to the officers for their hard work during the year. 

23. Date of Next Meeting 

The Committee noted that their next meeting was scheduled for 18 October 2017.

CHAIRMAN


